

## COUNTY COUNCIL OF TALBOT COUNTY

COURT HOUSE 11 N. WASHINGTON STREET EASTON, MARYLAND 21601-3178 PHONE: 410-770-8001 FAX: 410-770-8007 TTY: 410-822-8735

www.talbotcountymd.gov

KEASHA N. HAYTHE LYNN L. MIELKE DAVE STEPP

CHUCK F. CALLAHAN, President PETE LESHER, Vice President

March 15, 2023

The Honorable Christopher Adams Lowe House Office Building, Room 405 6 Bladen Street Annapolis, MD 21401

The Honorable Tom Hutchinson Lowe House Office Building, Room 308 6 Bladen Street Annapolis, MD 21401

RE: HB 656 – TALBOT COUNTY – BOARD OF EDUCATION – ELECTION OF OFFICERS

**FAVORABLE** 

Dear Delegate Adams and Delegate Hutchinson:

On behalf of a majority of the Talbot County Council, I am writing in support of HB 656 – TALBOT COUNTY – BOARD OF EDUCATION - ELECTION OF OFFICERS which authorizes the Talbot County Board of Education to alter the timing of the annual election of the officers of the Talbot County Board of Education from its [first] LAST meeting at the [beginning] END of each calendar year, OR AT THE MEETING IN DECEMBER EACH YEAR, the county board shall elect a president and a vice president from among its members.

The Talbot County Council reviewed the legislation during its regularly scheduled meeting on Tuesday, March 14, 2023 and a majority of the Council voted in favor of sending a letter of support.

Thank you for your sponsorship of HB 656.

Sincerely,

COUNTY COUNCIL OF TALBOT COUNTY

Chuck Callahan, President

CFC/swm

Cc: The Honorable John Mautz